
                                                                                       COMMITTEE TRANSMITTAL 

Orange County Transportation Authority 
550 South Main Street / P.O. Box 14184 / Orange / California 92863-1584 / (714) 560-OCTA (6282) 

 
November 14, 2016 

To: Members of the Board of Directors 

From: Laurena Weinert, Clerk of the Board 

Subject: Award of Design-Build Contract for the Interstate 405 
Improvement Project 

Regional Planning and Highways Committee Meeting of November 7, 2016 

Present: Directors Bartlett, Donchak, Lalloway, Miller, Nelson, and Ury 
Absent: Directors Do and Spitzer 

Committee Vote 

This item was passed by the Members present. 

Committee Recommendations 

A.   Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute Agreement 
No. C-5-3843, between the Orange County Transportation Authority and 
OC 405 Partners, a joint venture, a responsive and responsible proposer, 
in the amount of $1,217,065,000, for the design and construction of the 
Interstate 405 Improvement Project through a design-build contract. 

 
B.   Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute a stipend agreement  

with Shimmick/Tutor-Perini/Michels, a joint venture, and Skanska/Flatiron, 
a joint venture, the unsuccessful proposers, upon meeting the 
requirements specified in the request for proposals. 

 
C.   Approve an amendment to the Orange County Transportation Authority’s 

Fiscal Year 2016-17 Revenue and Expenditure Budget, in the amount of 
$1,147,065,000, to accommodate for the design-build costs associated 
with the Interstate 405 Improvement Project. 

 
D.   Adopt this staff report as the written decision supporting the award of the 

design-build contract, pursuant to such requirements by Assembly Bill 401 
(Chapter 586, Statutes of 2013). 

 



 
 

ORANGE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Award of Design-Build Contract for the Interstate 405 
Improvement Project 

 
Staff Report 



 

Orange County Transportation Authority 
550 South Main Street / P.O. Box 14184 / Orange / California  92863-1584 / (714) 560-OCTA (6282) 

November 7, 2016 
 
 
To: Regional Planning and Highways Committee 
 
From: Darrell Johnson, Chief Executive Officer 
 
Subject: Award of Design-Build Contract for the Interstate 405 Improvement 

Project 
 
 
Overview 
 
On March 28, 2016, the Orange County Transportation Authority Board of 
Directors authorized staff to release a request for proposals to the three qualified 
design-build teams previously short-listed for the design and construction of the 
Interstate 405 Improvement Project. Three proposals were received and 
evaluated. Staff requests Board of Directors’ approval to award the design-build 
contract to the best-value proposer.   
 
Recommendations 
 
A.  Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute Agreement 

No. C-5-3843, between the Orange County Transportation Authority and 
OC 405 Partners, a joint venture, a responsive and responsible proposer, 
in the amount of $1,217,065,000, for the design and construction of the 
Interstate 405 Improvement Project through a design-build contract. 

 
B. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute a stipend agreement with 

Shimmick/Tutor-Perini/Michels, a joint venture, and Skanska/Flatiron, a 
joint venture, the unsuccessful proposers, upon meeting the requirements 
specified in the request for proposals. 

 
C. Approve an amendment to the Orange County Transportation Authority’s 

Fiscal Year 2016-17 Revenue and Expenditure Budget, in the amount of 
$1,147,065,000, to accommodate for the design-build costs associated 
with the Interstate 405 Improvement Project. 

 
D. Adopt this staff report as the written decision supporting the award of the 

design-build contract, pursuant to such requirement by Assembly Bill 401 
(Chapter 586, Statutes of 2013).   

 



Award of Design-Build Contract for the Interstate 405 
Improvement Project 

Page 2 
 

 

 

Discussion 
 
As approved at the October 27, 2014 Orange County Transportation  
Authority (OCTA) Board of Directors (Board) meeting, the procurement plan for 
the Interstate 405 (I-405) Improvement Project (Project) is based upon a  
two-step procurement process resulting in a best-value selection authorized  
by Assembly Bill (AB) 401 (Chapter 586, Statutes of 2013).  AB 401 codified  
design-build (DB) delivery method in Section 6820 through Section 6829 of  
the California Public Contract Code and Section 91.2 of the Streets and 
Highways Code that became effective January 1, 2014, and remains effective 
until January 1, 2024.  The procurement plan for the Project has strictly followed 
the requirements of AB 401.   
 
OCTA staff, general counsel, and OCTA’s program management consultant 
reviewed these legal statutes and the advantages and disadvantages of the 
methods by which OCTA can award a DB contract.  The team concluded that 
the two-step procurement process utilizing best-value selection and contract 
award, as allowed by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and 
described in detail in AB 401, is the overall best method for the procurement and 
award of the DB contract. This is similar to the DB procurement method OCTA 
employed on the State Route 22 widening project, and with the method recently 
used by the Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC) to widen 
State Route 91.   
 
On April 27, 2015, the Board directed staff to release the revised Request for 
Qualifications (RFQ) 4-1595 for the design and construction of the Project.  The 
RFQ was revised to reflect the Board’s decision to implement the full Project, 
which entails adding one general purpose lane in each direction from  
Euclid Street to Interstate 605 (I-605), consistent with Measure M2 (M2)  
Project K, and adding an additional lane in each direction that would combine 
with the existing high-occupancy vehicle lane to provide dual express lanes in 
each direction on I-405 from State Route 73 to I-605. 
 
On November 9, 2015, the Board approved the short-listing of four qualified DB 
teams and the release of draft Request for Proposals (RFP) 5-3843 to the four 
short-listed teams for the design and construction of the Project. One team 
withdrew from the procurement process, leaving three qualified short-listed 
teams.  Based on industry input and further coordination with stakeholders, staff 
finalized the RFP. 
 
On March 28, 2016, the Board directed staff to release RFP 5-3843 for the 
design and construction of the Project through a DB contract.  The RFP was 
released to the three remaining qualified and short-listed teams.  On the same 
date, the Board also approved the evaluation criteria, weightings, and best-value 
selection process for the RFP, as well as the stipend amount. 



Award of Design-Build Contract for the Interstate 405 
Improvement Project 

Page 3 
 

 

 

Project Cost Estimate 
 
As part of the initial finance plan approved by the Board on May 23, 2016, the 
project cost estimate is $1.9 billion.  One of the major factors in the project cost 
estimate is the DB costs or bid amount.  The previous cost estimate included an 
engineer’s estimate for the DB costs and a contingency for the DB costs.  A 
portion of the contingency for the DB costs was for potential market variability in 
the bids received due to increased construction activity and pricing pressures in 
the construction industry.  Although the DB bid amount was slightly higher than 
the engineer’s estimate, this can be accommodated within the contingency 
assumed for potential market variability.  Therefore, the current project cost 
estimate remains at $1.9 billion.  The following table is a comparison of the 
previous project estimate and current project cost estimate using actual DB 
costs: 
 

Description 
Previous Project 

Cost Estimate 
Current Project 
Cost Estimate 

DB Costs    $1,186,000,000    $1,217,065,000 

Contingency for DB Costs       $130,000,000         $98,935,000 

Subtotal DB Costs    $1,316,000,000    $1,316,000,000 

OCTA Costs*       $484,000,000       $484,000,000 

Contingency for OCTA Costs       $100,000,000       $100,000,000 

Subtotal OCTA Costs       $584,000,000       $584,000,000 

Total Project Costs    $1,900,000,000    $1,900,000,000 

* OCTA Costs include right-of-way, utilities, support, and other costs 

 
Procurement Approach 
 
The selection of a DB team to design and construct the Project has been 
accomplished through a two-step procurement process. The first step, the RFQ, 
was used to develop a short-list of the responsive and qualified teams.   
The second step, the RFP, was issued to the short-listed and qualified teams to 
submit proposals for OCTA’s evaluation and selection of a best-value DB team 
for the Project, as authorized by AB 401. Due to the nature and magnitude of the 
Project, the teaming relationships are joint ventures as opposed to  
prime-subcontractor relationships.  Following is a more detailed discussion of 
the two steps utilized in this procurement. 
 
Step 1 – RFQ  
 
The first step consisted of issuing the RFQ, requesting statements of 
qualifications (SOQs), and developing a short-list of qualified DB teams in 
accordance with AB 401 requirements and OCTA’s procurement policies and 
procedures.   
 



Award of Design-Build Contract for the Interstate 405 
Improvement Project 

Page 4 
 

 

 

OCTA received SOQs from four DB teams.  The process of evaluating the four 
SOQs was done in two parts, a compliance review and technical evaluation, as 
follows: 
 
1. Compliance review of SOQs was conducted using pass/fail criteria in the 

areas of financial capacity, legal structure, and safety program as 
described in the RFQ.  The submittals were reviewed by a team of legal, 
procurement, engineering, and safety professionals.  All four submittals 
were responsive to the requirements of the RFQ in this area and passed 
the compliance review.  The four submittals were then advanced to the 
technical evaluation part of the evaluation process. 
 

2. Technical evaluation of the SOQs that passed the compliance review was 
conducted using the technical scored categories described in the RFQ, and 
listed below: 
 

 Firm Experience 

 Past Performance 

 Proposer Organization and Key Personnel 

 Project Understanding and Approach 

 Quality Management Program 
 
All four SOQs were reviewed by an evaluation committee comprised of  
high-ranking professionals from OCTA, California Department of  
Transportation (Caltrans) District 12, RCTC, and two of the corridor cities.   
The evaluation committee found all four DB teams qualified to carry out the 
requirements of the Project. 
 
On November 9, 2015, the Board approved the short-listing of the following  
qualified DB teams: 
  

OC 405 Partners 
Orange County Corridor Constructors 

Shimmick/Tutor-Perini 
Skanska/Flatiron 

 
The short-listing of the qualified DB teams concluded the first step of the  
two-step, best-value award process. In January 2016, the Orange County 
Corridor Constructors team informed OCTA of the team’s withdrawal from the 
procurement process, leaving three qualified short-listed DB teams.    
 
 
 
 
 



Award of Design-Build Contract for the Interstate 405 
Improvement Project 

Page 5 
 

 

 

Step 2 – RFP  
 
To initiate the second step of the DB procurement process, each of the  
qualified short-listed DB teams received a copy of the draft RFP following Board 
approval of the short-list in November 2015.  OCTA held two sets of one-on-one 
meetings with each of the short-listed DB teams to solicit comments and 
feedback on the draft RFP in order to make informed decisions about risk 
allocation in the RFP.  The input from the DB teams was considered and 
incorporated, as appropriate, into the final RFP.   
 
On March 28, 2016, the Board directed staff to release the final RFP to the three 
remaining qualified and short-listed teams. The approved RFP included the form 
of contract and a stipulation that, by submitting a proposal in response to this 
RFP, each proposer committed to enter into the contract without negotiations or 
variations. The Board also approved the evaluation criteria, weightings, and 
best-value selection process for the RFP.  
 
After release of the RFP, four one-on-one meetings with each of the  
DB teams were held to help further the teams’ understanding of the Project’s 
scope of work and schedule, and elicit input from the teams regarding project 
risks and cost drivers. 
  
Technical, financial, and price proposals were received from the following  
short-listed DB teams, in accordance with the deadlines prescribed by  
the RFP: 
 

OC 405 Partners 
Shimmick/Tutor-Perini/Michels 

Skanska/Flatiron 
 
The composition of the DB teams is included in Attachment A. 
 
Evaluation of Proposals and Best-Value Determination 
 
The evaluation process created a fair and uniform basis for the evaluation of the 
proposals submitted by the DB teams. 

Each technical proposal was evaluated as to whether the requirements of the 
RFP were met. As part of this evaluation, a pass/fail responsiveness evaluation 
was conducted on all of the proposals, including an evaluation of the teams’ 
financial and legal standing. All three teams passed this pass/fail evaluation. 
 
The technical proposals were then reviewed and scored based on the following 
Board-approved criteria and weights:  
 



Award of Design-Build Contract for the Interstate 405 
Improvement Project 

Page 6 
 

 

 

 Technical Approach         60 percent  

 Project Delivery Approach     30 percent  

 Quality Management Plan     10 percent  
 
All three technical proposals were reviewed by an evaluation committee 
comprised of high-ranking professionals from OCTA, Caltrans District 12, RCTC, 
and two of the corridor cities.  The evaluation committee was supported by 
technical review committees, which were comprised of subject matter experts 
who reviewed the technical proposals for strengths and weaknesses in their 
areas of expertise.  Forty individuals served on the technical review committees, 
representing OCTA, OCTA’s program management consultant, and Caltrans. 
 
Financial and price proposals were received separately from the technical 
proposals as required by the RFP.  
 
Financial proposals consisted of proposer’s financial condition and capabilities, 
and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise certification and performance plan. The 
financial proposals were evaluated as to whether the requirements of the RFP 
were met through the pass/fail evaluation process and all financial proposals 
passed.  
 
The price proposals consisted of the pricing information and proposal bonds. 
After the technical proposals were scored, the OCTA Deputy Chief Executive 
Officer and the OCTA Director of Contracts Administration and Materials 
Management opened the price proposals to obtain the price submitted by each 
proposer.  The price was then used to arrive at the total proposal score (TPS) 
for each proposer.   
 
A best-value selection is an award to the proposer whose proposal is determined 
by OCTA to offer the best value to the public in terms of price and objective 
technical criteria. 
 
The best-value determination is based on a 100-point scale. The  
price score (PS) represented a maximum of 70 points of the TPS, and the  
technical score (TS) represented a maximum of 30 points of the TPS, as 
approved by the Board on March 28, 2016.  The best value is represented by 
the highest TPS, computed using the following formula: 
 

TPS (max 100 points) = PS (max 70 points) + TS (max 30 points) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Award of Design-Build Contract for the Interstate 405 
Improvement Project 

Page 7 
 

 

 

Where the PS and TS are computed as follows: 
 

PS = (PriceLow/Price) * 70, where 
PriceLow = lowest proposal price submitted by any proposer 

Price = proposer’s proposal price 
TS = (Technical/TechnicalHigh) * 30, where 

Technical = proposer’s technical proposal score 
TechnicalHigh = highest technical proposal score submitted by any proposer 

 
Price Score 
 
The following table utilizes the PS equation above to compute each  
proposer’s PS: 
 

Proposer Proposer’s Price 
Computed         

Price Score 

OC 405 Partners $1,217,065,000 70.00 

Shimmick/Tutor-Perini/Michels $1,553,792,200 54.83 

Skanska/Flatiron $1,489,700,000 57.19 

Engineer’s Estimate = $1,186,000,000 

 
OC 405 Partners’ price is within 2.6 percent, or $31,065,000, of the engineer’s 
estimate and is considered by staff to be fair and reasonable. Shimmick/ 
Tutor-Perini/Michels’ price is within 31.0 percent, or $367,792,200, of the 
engineer’s estimate. Skanska/Flatiron’s price is within 25.6 percent, or 
$303,700,000, of the engineer’s estimate.  Prices higher than the engineer’s 
estimate are likely attributable to risks allocated to the DB team and a  
rebound in the construction industry as a whole.   
 
Technical Score 
 
The following table utilizes the TS equation above to compute each  
proposer’s TS: 
 

Proposer 
Proposer’s Technical 

Proposal Score 

Computed 
Technical 

Score 

OC 405 Partners 71.41 23.44 

Shimmick/Tutor-Perini/Michels 74.97 24.61 

Skanska/Flatiron 91.40 30.00 

 
A technical proposal score between 80 and 100 points signifies that the proposal 
exceeded the stated objectives/requirements in the RFP. A technical proposal 



Award of Design-Build Contract for the Interstate 405 
Improvement Project 

Page 8 
 

 

 

score between 60 and 80 points signifies that the proposal met the stated 
objective/requirements in the RFP. A technical proposal score below 60 points 
signifies that the proposal did not meet the stated objectives/requirements in the 
RFP.  The DB teams’ technical proposal scores are shown in Attachment B. 
 
All three DB teams submitted technical proposals that met or exceeded the 
objectives/requirements in the RFP.   
 
Total Proposal Score 
 
As a result of the RFQ step of the procurement, all DB teams were deemed 
qualified to carry out the requirements of the Project.  
 
The following table utilizes the TPS equation above to compute each proposer’s 
TPS: 
 

Proposer 

 
Computed 

Price 
Score 

 
Computed 
Technical 

Score  

 
Proposer’s 

Total Proposal 
Score 

Rank 
 

OC 405 Partners 70.00 23.44 93.44 1 

Skanska/Flatiron 57.19 30.00 87.19 2 

Shimmick/Tutor-Perini/ 
Michels 

54.83 24.61 79.44 3 

 
The table shows OC 405 Partners as the best-value proposer. OC 405 Partners’ 
proposal featured several technical strengths such as detailed technical 
innovation and enhancements, strong understanding of necessary toll systems 
integrator coordination, and detailed identification of project risks and mitigation 
measures, including a thorough approach to utility coordination. Additional 
strengths include a detailed safety plan, a focus on partnering for dispute 
resolution, a strong understanding to the critical quality management roles and 
responsibilities of the DB team and project stakeholders, and a comprehensive 
communication plan for public outreach. OC 405 Partners also proposed the use 
of real time data to monitor traffic during construction.  
 
FHWA Role 
 
FHWA has defined this Project as a project of corporate interest due to its 
magnitude and the fact that it is on the interstate system. As such, FHWA 
approved the RFP prior to its release and has been involved in an oversight role 
throughout the procurement. Additionally, FHWA has reviewed the proposals 
and must concur that OCTA’s procurement process adheres to federal 
requirements and the resulting DB contract award.  



Award of Design-Build Contract for the Interstate 405 
Improvement Project 

Page 9 
 

 

 

Stipends 
 
On March 28, 2016, the Board approved a stipend amount of $2,000,000, 
payable to each unsuccessful DB team which submitted a qualified proposal.        
Some of the benefits of this practice are that stipends: 
 

 Allow OCTA to utilize ideas, concepts, and innovations from proposals 
not selected for award of the DB contract. 

 Encourage DB teams to spend the time, money, and resources to 
propose innovative and comprehensive methods/solutions. 

 Help defray costly proposal development. 

 Encourage DB teams to remain in the procurement and generate 
significant interest in the Project to enhance competitive pricing for best 
value. 

 Signal OCTA’s intention to carry the Project forward. 
 
The two unsuccessful DB teams are anticipated to sign and submit a stipend 
agreement within ten days after the date that notice of the award to the 
successful proposer is posted by OCTA.  Execution of the stipend agreement 
allows for payment of the stipend to the respective DB team after receipt of an 
invoice from the DB team.  In the event the DB team does not sign and submit a 
stipend agreement within the prescribed ten days or files a protest challenging 
the procurement process or award, the DB team would forfeit its right to a 
stipend.     
 
Procurement Summary 
 
Based on the evaluation and scoring of the technical and financial proposals 
received, and best-value determination, all the teams were found responsible 
and responsive to the requirements of the RFP, and successful in the technical 
and financial evaluations.  The Evaluation Committee recommends the award of 
the DB contract to OC 405 Partners, a joint venture, as the team’s overall 
proposal offers the best value to the public in terms of price and objective 
technical criteria. 
 
Next Steps and Milestones 
 
The next several months are critical to the timely implementation of the Project.  
The following are the next steps and milestones in the DB procurement process, 
toll operating agreement, and Transportation Infrastructure Finance and 
Innovation Act (TIFIA) loan: 
 
 
 
 



Award of Design-Build Contract for the Interstate 405 
Improvement Project 

Page 10 
 

 

 

Activity/Milestone 
Proposed 

Completion Date 

DB Procurement 

Board considers approval of staff-recommended  
DB team for selection 

November 14, 2016 

Notice-to-Proceed No. 1 issued to DB team January 2017 

Notice-to-Proceed No. 2 issued to DB team May 2017 

Toll Operating Agreement 

Board considers approval of the toll operating 
agreement 

November 14, 2016 

TIFIA Loan 

Build America Bureau (Bureau) staff submits an initial 
Project Report (PR) to the United States Department of 
Transportation (USDOT) Credit Council 

November 2016 

OCTA submits a formal TIFIA loan application December 2016 

Bureau staff submits a final PR to the USDOT Credit 
Council 

January 2017 

USDOT Credit Council recommends TIFIA loan to the 
Secretary of Transportation 

January 2017 

The Secretary of Transportation approves a TIFIA loan January 2017 

TIFIA loan closes March 2017 

 
The DB procurement process timeline is shown in Attachment C. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
The approved OCTA FY 2016-17 Budget included only $70 million of the capital 
construction budget associated with this Project in accounts 0017-9084-FK101-0GM 
and 0037-9017-A9510-0GM. A budget amendment of $1.147 billion is required 
to award the encumbered DB contract for this Project and consists of  
$894.7 million for Account 0017-9084-FK101-0GM and $252.4 million for 
Account 0037-9017-A9510-0GM.  
 
The Project is funded through a combination of federal, state, and local  
M2 funds.  Several current and future funding sources are available to offset the  
I-405 DB Project expenditures.  TIFIA proceeds of $70 million were included in 
the FY 2016-17 budget to cover the amount already budgeted.  A revenue 



Award of Design-Build Contract for the Interstate 405 
Improvement Project 

Page 11 
 

 

 

budget amendment of $1.147 billion will be required to cover the balance of the 
DB contract.  The revenue sources to cover the Project’s expenditures consist 
of $52.5 million in state funds (Account 0037-6013-A9510-YHP), $7.8 million in 
state funds (Account 0017-6020-FK101-X14), $29.2 million in federal funds 
($22.8 million for Account 0017-6048-FK101-XHD and $6.4 million for  
Account 0037-6036-A9510-XEE), and $308.6 million in the form of a TIFIA loan 
($115.2 million for Account 0017-6036-FK101-YGL and $193.4 million for 
Account 0037-6036-A9510-YGL).  The remaining balance of $749 million will be 
provided through a combination of pay as you go M2 funds and future bond 
proceeds. 
 
Summary 
 
Staff requests Board of Directors’ approval to award the design-build Agreement 
No. C-5-3843 to OC 405 Partners, a joint venture, as a responsive and 
responsible proposer, in the amount of $1,217,065,000, for the design and 
construction of the Interstate 405 Improvement Project through a design-build 
contract.  Approval is also requested to release the stipends to the unsuccessful 
bidders, and approve an amendment to the Orange County Transportation 
Authority Fiscal Year 2016-17 Budget, in the amount of $1,147,065,000, for the 
design and construction of the Interstate 405 Improvement Project through a  
design-build contract. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Award of Design-Build Contract for the Interstate 405 
Improvement Project 

Page 12 
 

 

 

Attachments 
 
A. List of Design-Build Team Members, Request for Proposals 5-3843 
B. Technical Proposal Evaluation Criteria Matrix, RFP 5-3843 for the Design 

and Construction of the Interstate 405 Improvement Project Through a 
Design-Build Contract  

C. Interstate 405 Improvement Project Design-Build Procurement Timeline 
D. Contract History for the Past Two Years, RFP 5-3843 for the Design and 

Construction of the Interstate 405 Improvement Project Through a 
Design-Build Contract 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prepared by: 

 

 Approved by: 

 

Jeff Mills, P.E.  Jim Beil, P.E. 
Program Manager 
(714) 560-5925 

 Executive Director, Capital Programs 
(714) 560-5646 

 

 

  

Virginia Abadessa   
Director, Contracts Administration and 
Materials Management 
(714) 560-5623 

  



 
 

ORANGE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Award of Design-Build Contract for the Interstate 405 
Improvement Project 

 
Attachment A 



  ATTACHMENT A  
 

 

List of Design-Build Team Members 

Request for Proposals 5-3843 
 

            
 

 OC 405 Partners, a Joint Venture  
  

Principal Participants  

OHL USA, Inc.  
Astaldi Construction Corporation  
  

Major Participants  
Myers & Sons Construction, LP  
All American Asphalt  

       MCM Construction, Inc. 
Pacific Infrastructure 405 Designers (Joint Venture): 

 Arup North America, Ltd  

 H.W. Lochner, Inc.  

 Moffatt & Nichol  
  

Key Subcontractors & Sub consultants  

Advanced Civil Technologies (ACT) 

Betkon, Inc. 
C&L Drilling 

Circlepoint  

Fugro Consultants, Inc. 

Hout Construction Services 
ICF Jones & Stokes  

Iteris, Inc.  
Lynn Capouya Landscape Architects 

Rupert Construction Supply 

TEC Management Consultants, Inc. 

The Solis Group 

Tipco Engineering, Inc. 

Tri-County Drilling 

 

• Shimmick-Tutor Perini, a Joint Venture  

  

Principal Participants  
Shimmick Construction Company, Inc.  
Tutor Perini Corporation  
Michels Corporation 

 

Major Participant  
WSP-Parsons Brinckerhoff  

 

 
    Page 1 of 2 

 

 



                                                                          Updated 8-31-2016 

   

 

 

 

 

Key Subcontractors & Sub consultants  

CNS Engineers, Inc. 
Communications LAB 

Crosstown Electrical & Data, Inc.                            

David Evans and Associates, Inc. 

Earth Mechanics, Inc. 

Intueor Consulting, Inc. 

NUVIS 

PacRim Engineering, Inc. 

Southstar Engineering and Consulting, Inc. 
TranSystems Corporation   

 

• Skanska-Flatiron, a Joint Venture  
  

Principal Participants  
Skanska USA Civil West California District, Inc.  
Flatiron West, Inc.  

 

Major Participants 

AECOM Technical Services, Inc.  

CH2M Hill, Inc.  

 

Key Subcontractors & Sub consultants  

Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc.   

BKF Engineers  
Civil Works Engineers, Inc.  

Diaz Yourman & Associates  

D’Leon Consulting Engineers 

FPL and Associates, Inc.  
Gallego Consulting Services, Inc.  
IDC Consulting Engineers, Inc.  
Irvine Global Consulting, Inc. 
Katz & Associates, Inc.  

KDC, Inc. dba Dynalectric 

KOA Consulting, Inc. 

LaBelle Marvin, Inc.  
Ninyo & Moore Geotechnical and Science Services  

OPTITRANS 

RMA Group, Inc. 

Tatsumi and Partners, Inc.  
TRC Solutions, Inc. (Subsidiary of TRC Companies)  

V&A, Inc.  
 

 

  

 

                         
                  Page 2 of 2 



 
 

ORANGE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Award of Design-Build Contract for the Interstate 405 
Improvement Project 

 
Attachment B 



1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Technical Approach 0.60 70 70 72 72 72 74 70 71.43

Project Delivery Approach 0.30 65 65 74 76 75 70 70 70.71

Quality Management Plan 0.10 75 70 75 76 75 68 75 73.43

69.00 68.50 72.90 73.60 73.20 72.20 70.50

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Technical Approach 0.60 75 81 80 76 72 76 80 77.14

Project Delivery Approach 0.30 60 78 73 74 70 67 75 71.00

Quality Management Plan 0.10 70 87 72 74 70 69 75 73.86

70.00 80.70 77.10 75.20 71.20 72.60 78.00

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Technical Approach 0.60 95 92 92 94 94 85 95 92.43

Project Delivery Approach 0.30 95 86 88 95 92 80 95 90.14

Quality Management Plan 0.10 95 90 86 95 92 80 85 89.00

95.00 90.00 90.20 94.40 93.20 83.00 94.00

ATTACHMENT B

Joint Venture: Skanska/ Flatiron

Criterion

Criterion 

Weight

Evaluator Number Average 

for 

Criterion

Evaluators' Scores

Average Overall Score for Proposer 74.97

    Evaluators' Scores

Average Overall Score for Proposer

Evaluators' Scores

Average Overall Score for Poposer 91.40

71.41

Joint Venture: Shimmick/ Tutor-Perini/ Michels

Criterion

Criterion 

Weight

Evaluator Number Average 

for 

Criterion

Technical Proposal Evaluation Criteria Matrix 

RFP 5-3843 for the Design and Construction of the Interstate 405 Improvement Project                                                              

Through a Design-Build Contract 

Joint Venture: OC 405 Partners

Criterion

Criterion 

Weight

Evaluator Number Average 

for 

Criterion

Page 1 of 2



Adjective

Does not meet 

objectives/requirements

Adjectival Ratings used during technical evaluation process:

Score range Description

60 to 80%

The proposer has presented information in its proposal that, as a 

whole, is considered to not meet the stated objectives/requirements. 

Weaknesses outweigh the strengths.

Below 60%

The proposer has provided information in its proposal that is 

considered to significantly exceed stated objectives/requirements in a 

beneficial way and indicates a consistently outstanding level of quality. 

Any weaknesses that exist are significantly outweighed by strengths.

Exceeds 

objectives/requirements

Meets 

objectives/requirements

 80 to 100%

The proposer has presented information in its proposal that is 

considered to meet stated objectives/requirements and offers a 

generally acceptable level of quality. Strengths and weaknesses are 

relatively balanced.

Page 2 of 2



 
 

ORANGE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Award of Design-Build Contract for the Interstate 405 
Improvement Project 

 
Attachment C 



     ATTACHMENT C 

Step 2 (RFP) DBE Contract 

Execution 

Interstate 405 Improvement Project 
Design-Build Procurement Timeline 

R
e

le
as

e 
D

B
 R

ev
is

ed
 R

FQ
 

D
B

 S
u

b
m

it
ta

l o
f 

St
at

e
m

e
n

t 
o

f 

Q
u

al
if

ic
at

io
n

s 

Sh
o

rt
-l

is
t 

D
B

 T
ea

m
s 

1st Quarter 2015    2nd Quarter 2015     3rd Quarter 2015     4th Quarter 2015    1st Quarter 2016     2nd Quarter 2016    3rd Quarter 2016     4th Quarter 2016      1st Quarter 2017       2nd Quarter 2017 

D
B

 D
ra

ft
 R

FP
 t

o
 S

h
o

rt
-l

is
te

d
 T

ea
m

s 

fo
r 

In
d

u
st

ry
 R

e
vi

e
w

 

Ev
al

u
at

io
n

 a
n

d
 I

n
co

rp
o

ra
ti

o
n

 o
f 

In
d

u
st

ry
 R

ev
ie

w
 C

o
m

m
e

n
ts

 

R
el

ea
se

 D
B

 F
in

al
 R

FP
 

Su
b

m
it

ta
l o

f 
P

ro
p

o
sa

ls
 b

y 
Sh

o
rt

-l
is

te
d

 

D
B

 T
ea

m
s 

Ev
al

u
at

io
n

 o
f 

P
ro

p
o

sa
ls

 a
n

d
 A

w
ar

d
 

Is
su

e 
N

TP
 1

 t
o

 S
el

ec
te

d
 D

B
 T

e
am

 

Step 1 (RFQ) 

                                                          2015                2016 2017 

DB = Design-Build 
RFQ = Request for Qualifications 
RFP = Request for Proposals 
NTP = Notice to Proceed 
 

Is
su

e 
N

TP
 2

 t
o

 S
el

ec
te

d
 D

B
 T

ea
m

 

November 14, 2016 Board Meeting 



 
 

ORANGE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Award of Design-Build Contract for the Interstate 405 
Improvement Project 

 
Attachment D 



Prime and Subconsultants
Contract 

No.
Description Contract Start Date Contract End Date

 Subconsultant 

Amount 

 Total Contract 

Amount 

Contract Type: Construction C-2-2034

Construction of the Lakeview Avenue 

Railroad Grade Separation Project January 6, 2014 May 23, 2017  $       30,903,648.14 

Subconsultants:

Golden State Boring

Ace Fence

Integrity Rebar

LNA Concrete

Calmex Engineering

Griffith Company

CF Con-Fab

Tipco

Deltec

Marina Landscape

ACL

Belco

 $            30,903,648 

Contract Type: None

Subconsultants:

N/A

CONTRACT HISTORY FOR THE PAST TWO YEARS

RFP 5-3843 for the Design and Construction of the Interstate 405 Improvement Project Through a Design-Build Contract

OHL USA, Inc. (Principal Participant)

Astaldi Construction Corporation (Principal Participant)

OC 405 Partners, a Joint Venture

Subtotal

Page 1 of 3

nfaelnar
Text Box
ATTACHMENT D



Prime and Subconsultants
Contract 

No.
Description Contract Start Date Contract End Date

 Subconsultant 

Amount 

 Total Contract 

Amount 

Contract Type: None

Subconsultants:

N/A

Contract Type: None

Subconsultants:

N/A

Contract Type: None

Subconsultants:

N/A

Tutor-Perini Corporation (Principal Participant)

Michels Corporation (Principal Participant)

Shimmick/Tutor-Perini/Michels, a Joint Venture

Shimmick Construction Company (Principal Participant)

Page 2 of 3



Prime and Subconsultants
Contract 

No.
Description Contract Start Date Contract End Date

 Subconsultant 

Amount 

 Total Contract 

Amount 

Contract Type: None

Subconsultants:

N/A

Contract Type: Construction C-2-1475

Construction of the Orangethorpe 

Avenue Railroad Grade Separation 

Project April 1, 2013 April 24, 2016 47,616,049$             

Subconsultants:

All American Asphalt

Golden State Boring & Pipe

Old Castle Precast

Flatiron Electric Group, Inc.

Alcorn Fence Company

Marina Landscape, Inc.

Martinez Steel

Foundation Pile, Inc.

Innovative Concrete

 $            47,616,049 

Flatiron West, Inc. (Principal Participant)

Skanska USA Civil West California District, Inc. (Principal Participant)

Skanska/Flatiron, a Joint Venture

Subtotal

Page 3 of 3



 
 

ORANGE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Award of Design-Build Contract for the Interstate 405 
Improvement Project 

 
PowerPoint - Board 



Award of Design-Build Contract for the 
Interstate 405 Improvement Project



Background
• Orange County Transportation Authority (OCTA) is using a two‐step procurement 
process resulting in a best‐value selection of a design‐build (DB) team pursuant to 
Assembly Bill (AB) 401 (Chapter 586, Statutes of 2013)

• AB 401 describes the DB procurement process in detail

• DB provides a number of benefits, including expediting completion of construction, 
integrating the design and construction teams, allocating additional risk to the 
contractors, and minimizing disputes and change orders

• A best‐value selection is an award to the proposer whose proposal is determined by 
OCTA to offer the best value to the public in terms of price and objective technical 
criteria

2



Step 1 – Request for Qualifications (RFQ)
• The first step consisted of issuing the RFQ, requesting statements of qualifications (SOQs), and the 
development of a short‐list of qualified DB teams

• On April 27, 2015, the OCTA Board of Directors (Board) approved the release of the revised RFQ

• A compliance review of the four SOQs received was conducted using pass/fail criteria in the 
following areas:

• Financial capacity

• Legal structure

• Safety program

• After thorough vetting, the compliance committee found the SOQs from the four DB teams to be 
compliant with the requirements in the RFQ

3



Step 1 – Request for Qualifications (RFQ) (cont.)
• A technical review of the SOQs was conducted using the scored categories described in 
the RFQ, and listed below:

• Firm experience

• Past performance

• Proposer organization and key personnel

• Project understanding and approach

• Quality management program

• On November 9, 2015, the OCTA Board found the DB teams well‐qualified to carry out 
the requirements of the project and approved the qualified DB teams to be short‐listed

4



Step 2 – Request for Proposals (RFP)
• On March 28, 2016, the OCTA Board approved the release of the RFP to the three 
qualified DB teams that had been short‐listed, and also approved the evaluation 
criteria, weightings, and best‐value selection process for the RFP

• A compliance review confirmed that the technical, financial, and price proposals 
received from the three qualified DB teams met the requirements of the RFP

• An evaluation committee conducted a technical review of the technical proposals in 
the areas of technical approach, project delivery approach, and quality management 
plan

• The Board‐approved best‐value determination was based on a 100‐point scale, with 
the price component representing up to 70 points and the technical component 
representing up to 30 points

5



Price Score

6

Proposer Proposer’s Price Computed 
Price Score

Amount Over
Engineer’s Estimate

Percent Over
Engineer’s Estimate

OC 405 Partners $1,217,065,000 70.00 $31,065,000 2.6%

Skanska/Flatiron $1,489,700,000 57.19 $303,700,000 25.6%

Shimmick/Tutor‐Perini/Michels $1,553,792,200 54.83 $367,792,200 31.0%

Engineer’s Estimate = $1,186,000,000

Notes:
• Computed Price Score = (PriceLow/Proposer’s Price) * 70
• Maximum Computed Price Score is 70



Technical Score

7

Proposer Proposer’s Technical Proposal 
Score Computed Technical Score

OC 405 Partners 71.41 23.44

Skanska/Flatiron 91.40 30.00

Shimmick/Tutor‐Perini/Michels 74.97 24.61

Notes:
• A proposer’s technical proposal score between 60‐80 signifies that the technical proposal met the requirements of 

the RFP
• A proposer’s technical proposal score between 80‐100 signifies that the technical proposal exceeded the 

requirements of the RFP

• Computed Technical Score = (Proposer’s Technical Proposal Score/TechnicalHigh) * 30
• Maximum Computed Technical Score is 30



Total Proposal Score (Best-Value Determination)

8

Proposer Computed 
Price Score

Computed 
Technical Score

Total Proposal 
Score Rank

OC 405 Partners 70.00 23.44 93.44 1

Skanska/Flatiron 57.19 30.00 87.19 2

Shimmick/Tutor‐Perini/Michels 54.83 24.61 79.44 3



Project Cost Estimate

9

Description Previous Project Cost Estimate Current Project Cost Estimate

DB Costs $1,186,000,000 $1,217,065,000

Contingency for DB Costs $130,000,000 $98,935,000

Subtotal DB Costs $1,316,000,000 $1,316,000,000

OCTA Costs* $484,000,000 $484,000,000

Contingency for OCTA Costs $100,000,000 $100,000,000

Subtotal OCTA Costs $584,000,000 $584,000,000

Total Project Costs $1,900,000,000 $1,900,000,000

* OCTA Costs include right‐of‐way acquisition, utility relocations, support, and other costs



Next Steps

10

Activity/Milestone Completion Date

DB Procurement and Implementation

Board considers approval of staff‐recommended DB team for selection November 14, 2016

Notice to Proceed No. 1 issued to DB team January 2017

Notice to Proceed No. 2 issued to DB team May 2017

Design and construction 2017‐2022

405 Express Lanes open January 2023

Toll Operating Agreement

Board considers approval of the toll operating agreement November 14, 2016

Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act (TIFIA) Loan

Build America Bureau (Bureau) Credit Programs Office staff submits initial Project Report (PR) to 
United States Department of Transportation (USDOT) Credit Council November 2016

OCTA submits a formal TIFIA loan application December 2016

Bureau staff submits final PR to the USDOT Credit Council January 2017

USDOT Credit Council recommends TIFIA loan to the Secretary of Transportation January 2017

The Secretary of Transportation approves the TIFIA loan January 2017

TIFIA loan closes March 2017



Recommendations
• Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute Agreement No. C‐5‐3843, between 
the Orange County Transportation Authority and OC 405 Partners, a joint venture, a responsive and 
responsible proposer, in the amount of $1,217,065,000, for the design and construction of the 
Interstate 405 Improvement Project through a design‐build contract.

• Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute a stipend agreement with Shimmick/Tutor‐Perini/ 
Michels, a joint venture, and Skanska/Flatiron, a joint venture, the unsuccessful proposers, upon 
meeting the requirements specified in the request for proposals.

• Approve an amendment to the Orange County Transportation Authority’s Fiscal Year 2016‐17 
Revenue and Expenditure Budget, in the amount of $1,147,065,000, to accommodate for the 
design‐build costs associated with the Interstate 405 Improvement Project.

• Adopt this staff report as the written decision supporting the award of the design‐build contract, 
pursuant to such requirement by Assembly Bill 401 (Chapter 586, Statutes of 2013).

11



 
 

ORANGE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Award of Design-Build Contract for the Interstate 405 
Improvement Project 

 
Handout - Board 



 MEMO 
 
 
November 6, 2016 
 
 
To: Members of the Board of Directors 
 
From: Darrell Johnson, Chief Executive Officer 
 
Subject: Award of the Design-Build Contract for the Interstate 405 

Improvement Project – Request for Proposals (RFP) 5-3843 
 
 
Late last night, November 5, 2016, I received correspondence from  
Skanska-Flatiron regarding the recommendation for the award of the  
design-build contract for the Interstate 405 Improvement Project (Project) 
scheduled for the  Regional Planning and Highways (RPH) Committee meeting 
on Monday, November 7, 2016.  The letter requests that the Orange County 
Transportation Authority (OCTA) consider a different course of action than what 
is being recommended in the staff report.   Staff has reviewed the letter sent by  
Skanska-Flatiron and has found several significant inaccurate statements made 
by Skanska-Flatiron, along with a disturbing lack of understanding of the RFP 
requirements.  The attached letter sent to Mr. Alex Medlyn, Project Executive 
for Skanska-Flatiron, details those inaccuracies and OCTA’s responses.  After 
consultation with the OCTA Project team, staff maintains that the procurement 
was conducted in a fair and objective manner and has reaffirmed the 
recommendation to select the OC 405 Partners as the joint venture team to 
provide the design/build services for the Project.  After the RPH Committee 
takes action on this item, the OCTA Board of Directors will review and make its 
final selection on November 14, 2016. 
 
OC 405 Partners is a joint venture comprised of OHL USA, Inc., and Astaldi 
Construction Corporation.  Each of the firms is jointly and severally liable for the 
obligations under the design/build contract and each of the firms will be 
providing parent company guaranties of their performance under the contract.  
As a requirement of the RFP, OC 405 Partners submitted to a proposal bond 
equal to 5% of their bid amount.  If OC 405 Partners fails to execute an 
agreement with OCTA for the design/build services, OCTA will be able to 
recover damages through the 5% proposal bond.   
 
If you have any questions regarding this procurement or recommendation, 
please contact me. 
 
DJ/va 
 
c:  Executive Staff 




































	Item 15 - Transmittal
	Item 15 - Staff Report
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13

	Item 15 - Attachment A
	page 2
	page 3

	Item 15 - Attachment B
	page 2
	page 3

	Item 15 - Attachment C
	page 2

	Item 15 - Attachment D
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4

	Item 15 - PowerPoint - Board
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12

	Item 15 - Handout - Board
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19


